

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

**CASE NO: SC 00-595**

---

**UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION,**

Petitioner,

v.

**RAYMOND J. BEHAR, M.D. and  
SUSAN L. BEHAR, his wife,**

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**KIMBERLY STAFFA MELLO, ESQ.  
DAVID J. ABBEY, ESQ.  
FOX, GROVE, ABBEY,  
ADAMS, BYELICK & KIERNAN, L.L.P.  
360 Central Avenue, 11th Floor  
Post Office Box 1511  
St. Petersburg, Florida 33731-1511  
(727) 821-2080**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. USAA IS ENTITLED TO TAXATION OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS PURSUANT TO §768.79, FLA. STAT. ....	6
A. Unallocated Joint Offers In Cases Involving Loss of Consortium Claims .....	7
B. Unallocated Joint Offers When No Recovery Is Made From Any Defendant .....	9
C. Unallocated Joint Offers When Some Recovery Is Made From At Least One Defendant .....	10
D. §768.79, Fla. Stat., Allows For Recovery of Costs and Attorney’s Fees By USAA Pursuant to Foregoing Authorities .....	11
II. THE JANUARY 1, 1997 AMENDMENT OF FLA.R.CIV.P. 1.442 DOES NOT PREVENT USAA FROM TAXING COSTS AND ATTORNEY’S FEES .....	11
A. Unallocated Joint Offers Unenforceable Under New Rule 1.442 When <i>Fabre</i> Principles Implicated .....	13
B. Unallocated Joint Offers Enforced Under Rule 1.442 Where <i>Fabre</i> Principles Not Implicated .....	14



C. The “Joint Proposal” Language Of Rule 1.442 Does  
Not Apply To The Case On Appeal . . . . . 15

D. If The “Joint Proposal” Language Of Rule 1.442 Does  
Apply To The Case On Appeal, USAA May Tax  
Costs and Attorney’s Fees As The Behars Have  
Not Been Prejudiced . . . . . 18

E. The Behars’ Failure to Timely Object To The Form  
Of The Proposal For Settlement Waives Any Alleged  
Defect In USAA’s Proposal For Settlement . . . . . 18

CONCLUSION . . . . . 20

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE AND SIZE . . . . . 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 21

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bodek v. Gulliver Academy, Inc.</i> , 702 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	8, 16
<i>Conley v. Boyle Drug Co.</i> , 570 So.2d 2755 (Fla. 1990) .....	11, 12
<i>Crowley v. Sunny's Plants, Inc.</i> , 710 So.2d 219 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA) 1998) .....	10
<i>Danner Const. Co. v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly at D946 (Fla. 2d DCA April 12, 2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Fabre v. Marin</i> , 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993) .....	12
<i>Flight Express, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 736 So.2d 796 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) .....	9
<i>Gates v. Foley</i> , 247 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1971) .....	7
<i>Goodpaster v. Evans</i> , 570 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) .....	17
<i>Government Employee's Ins. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 641 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) .....	9
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 682 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1996) .....	12
<i>In Re Amendment to Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 550 So.2d 442 (Fla. 1989) .....	7

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lennar Corp. v. Muskat</i> , 595 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....	9
<i>Mateo v. Rubiales</i> , 717 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	19
<i>McFarland &amp; Son, Inc. v. Basel</i> , 727 So.2d 266 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....	13, 14
<i>Spruce Creek Development Corp. v. Drew</i> , 746 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....	17
<i>Stofman v. World Marine Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 729 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	6
<i>Strahan v. Gauldin</i> , 756 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DJA 2000) .....	14
<i>Timmons v. Combs</i> , 608 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992) .....	7
<i>Tucker v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co. of Shelby, Ohio</i> , 343 So.2d 1357, 1358 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) .....	8, 16
<i>Twiddy v. Guttenplan</i> , 678 So.2d 488 (Fla.2d DCA 1996) .....	10, 11
<i>United Services Automobile Assoc. v. Behar</i> , 752 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1995) .....	13, 17
<i>Vasilinda v. Lozano</i> , 631 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1994) .....	13

STATUTES

§627.7403, Fla. Stat ..... 16

§768.79, Fla. Stat. .... 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 18

§768.81, Fla. Stat. .... 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442 ..... 6, 12, 13, 15

Bruce J. Berman, *Florida Civil Procedure*, §442.1 (1998 Ed.) ..... 6
